

Nos. A10-1242, A10-1243, A10-1246 and A10-1247

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

18

Rick Glorvigen, as Trustee for the Next-of-Kin of
decedent James Kosak,
Appellant/ Cross-Respondent (A10-1242, A10-1246),
Thomas M. Gartland, as Trustee for the Next-of-Kin of
decedent Gary R. Prokop,
Appellant/ Cross-Respondent (A10-1243, A10-1247),
vs.

Cirrus Design Corporation,
Respondent (A10-1246, A10-1247),
Estate of Gary Prokop, by and through Katherine Prokop
as Personal Representative,
Appellant/ Cross-Respondent (A10-1242, A10-1246),
University of North Dakota Aerospace Foundation,
Respondent/ Cross-Appellant (A10-1242, A10-1243).

**BRIEF AND ADDENDUM OF APPELLANT ESTATE OF GARY PROKOP,
BY AND THROUGH KATHERINE PROKOP
AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE**

Timothy R. Schupp (#130837)
Robert W. Vaccaro (#0313750)
GASKINS, BENNETT, BIRRELL, SCHUPP, L.L.P.
333 South Seventh Street, Suite 2900
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 333-9500

*Attorneys for Appellant/ Cross-Respondent Estate of Gary Prokop,
by and through Katherine Prokop as Personal Representative*

[Additional Counsel listed on following page]

Charles E. Lundberg (#6502X)
Steven P. Aggergaard (#336270)
BASSFORD REMELE, P.A.
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3800
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 333-3000

-and-

William J. Katt (#390715)
LEIB & KATT, LLC
River Bank Plaza, Suite 600
740 North Plankinton Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53203
(414) 276-8816

-and-

Thomas R. Thibodeau (#108960)
THIBODEAU, JOHNSON &
FERIANCEK, PLLP
800 Lonsdale Building
302 West Superior Street
Duluth, MN 55802
(218) 722-0073

*Attorneys for Respondent/Cross-Appellant
University of North Dakota Aerospace Foundation*

Philip Sieff (#169845)
Vincent J. Moccio (#184640)
ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER
& CIRESI, LLP
2800 LaSalle Plaza
800 LaSalle Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 349-8500

*Attorneys for Appellant/Cross-Respondent
Rick Glorvigen, as Trustee for the next-of-kin of
decedent James Kosak*

Wilbur W. Fluegel (#0030429)
FLUEGEL LAW OFFICE
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3475
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 238-3540

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Minnesota Association of Justice*

Bruce Jones (#179553)
Daniel Connolly (#197427)
Daniel J. Herber (#0386402)
FAEGRE & BENSON, LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 766-7000

-and-

Patrick E. Bradley
Tara E. Nicola
REED SMITH, LLP
Princeton Forrestal Village
136 Main Street, Suite 250
Princeton, NJ 08540
(609) 524-2044

Attorneys for Respondent Cirrus Design Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Legal Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case and the Facts.....	3
Argument.....	11
I. Standard of Review	11
II. Cirrus and UNDAF Owed Prokop and Kosak a Duty of Care Because Specialized Transition Training Was Provided as Part of the Purchase Price of the SR22, and the Failure to Adequately Provide it Could and Did Foreseeably Lead to Injury	12
A. Cirrus and UNDAF Had a Duty of Care Imposed by Minnesota Law Because it was Foreseeable that Negligent Provision of Instruction Concerning the SR22 Could Lead to an Accident	13
B. Cirrus Assumed a Duty of Care by Providing Transition Training as Part of the Sale of the SR22, Which the Jury Determined it Negligently Discharged Leading to Injury	16
III. The Educational Malpractice Doctrine Does Not Bar the Jury’s Negligence Findings Against Cirrus and UNDAF Involving the Specialized Training They Offered, But Failed to Provide, to Safely Operate the SR22	19
A. Educational Malpractice is Not the Claim in this Case	19
B. Cirrus’s Duties Should Not be Altered by the Educational Malpractice Doctrine Because Cirrus Acted as a Product Seller and Had a Duty to Provide Reasonable Instruction in the Safe Use of the SR22	20

	<u>Page</u>
C. Even if the Educational Malpractice Doctrine Is Implicated Here, it Does Not Apply Because the Liability Findings at Trial Do Not Impinge Upon Educational Processes or Theories, But Merely Correct for Negligent Conduct	21
1. “Lack of a satisfactory standard of care”	25
2. “Inherent uncertainties about causation and the nature of damage”	25
3. “Potential for a flood of litigation against schools”	26
4. “Embroider the courts into overseeing the day-to-day operations of schools”	27
D. Authorities Dealing With Educational Malpractice Do Not Preclude Negligence Claims Against Cirrus and UNDAF	30
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Alsides v. Brown Institute, Ltd.</i> , 592 N.W.2d 468 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)	Passim
<i>Balder v. Haley</i> , 399 N.W.2d 77 (Minn. 1987).....	15, 16
<i>Bilotta v. Kelley Co., Inc.</i> , 346 N.W.2d 616 (Minn.1984).....	21
<i>Bjerke v. Johnson</i> , 742 N.W.2d 660 (Minn. 2007).....	1, 13
<i>Bolander v. Bolander</i> , 703 N.W.2d 529 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005).....	11
<i>Canada by Landy v. McCarthy</i> , 567 N.W.2d 496, 504 (Minn. 1997)	18
<i>D & A Dev. Co. v. Butler</i> , 357 N.W.2d 156 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984).....	17
<i>Dallas Airmotive, Inc. v. FlightSafety Int’l, Inc.</i> , 277 S.W.3d (Mo. Ct. App. 2008).....	30
<i>Doe v. Yale Univ.</i> , 748 A.2d 834 (Conn. 2000)	23, 29
<i>George v. Estate of Baker</i> , 724 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2006).....	11
<i>Germann v. F.L. Smithe Mach. Co.</i> , 395 N.W.2d 922 (Minn. 1986).....	Passim
<i>Glorvigen v. Cirrus Design Corp.</i> , 796 N.W.2d 541 (Minn. Ct. App. 2011).....	3
<i>Gray v. Badger Mining Corp.</i> , 676 N.W.2d 268 (Minn. 2004).....	1, 13

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hauenstein v. Loctite Corp.</i> , 347 N.W.2d 272 (Minn. 1984).....	13
<i>Isler v. Burman</i> , 232 N.W.2d 818 (Minn. 1975).....	17, 18
<i>Larson v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 314, Brahm</i> , 289 N.W.2d 112 (Minn. 1979).....	18
<i>Lesmeister v. Dilly</i> , 330 N.W.2d 95 (Minn. 1983).....	17
<i>Lovejoy v. Minneapolis-Moline Power Implement Co.</i> , 79 N.W.2d 688 (Minn. 1956).....	14, 21
<i>Moore v. Vanderloo</i> , 386 N.W.2d 108 (Iowa 1986)	32
<i>Moss Rehab v. White</i> , 692 A.2d 902 (Del. 1997)	32, 33
<i>Page v. Klein Tools, Inc.</i> , 610 N.W.2d 900 (Mich. 2000).....	31
<i>Pouliot v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 582 N.W.2d 221 (Minn. 1998).....	11
<i>Reads Landing Campers Assoc. v. Township of Pepin</i> , 546 N.W.2d 10 (Minn. 1996).....	11
<i>Thielen v. Spilman</i> , 86 N.W.2d 700 (Minn. 1957).....	17
<i>Walsh v. Pagra Air Taxi, Inc.</i> , 282 N.W.2d 567 (Minn. 1979).....	17

Federal Cases

Glorvigen v. Cirrus Design Corp.,
2008 WL 398814 (D. Minn. Feb. 11, 2008) Passim

In re Air Crash Near Clarence Center, New York,
2010 WL 5185106 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2010).....2, 28, 29

In re Cessna 208 Series Aircraft Prod. Liab. Litig.,
546 F. Supp. 2d 1153 (D. Kan. 2008).....2, 29, 30

Sheesley v. Cessna Aircraft Co.,
2006 WL 1084103 (D.S.D. Apr. 20, 2006)31

United States v. Johnson,
853 F.2d 619 (8th Cir. 1988)17, 18

Statutes, Rules & Regulations

Minn. Stat. § 604.101 (2000)17
